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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  FINANCE  AND 
MINISTER  IN  THE  MINISTRY  OF  PLANNING,  ECONOMIC  AFFAIRS  AND  DEVELOPMENT 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the 
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed Senator DR. the HONOURABLE KENNEDY SWARATSINGH, a member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of 
the Honourable DAVENDRANATH TANCOO, Minister of Finance and Minister in the Ministry of Planning, Economic Affairs and Development,  
with effect from 28th January, 2026 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable  
Davendranath Tancoo M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 

 
C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

3rd February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  TRANSPORT  AND  CIVIL  AVIATION 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed JEARLEAN JOHN, a member of the House of Representatives, who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the  
Honourable ELI ZAKOUR, Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation with effect from 31st January, 2026 and continuing, during the 
absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable Eli Zakour, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

3rd February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  PUBLIC  UTILITIES  AND   
MINISTER  IN  THE  OFFICE  OF  THE  PRIME  MINISTER 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has  
appointed the HONOURABLE SADDAM HOSEIN, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the 
Honourable BARRY PADARATH, Minister of Public Utilities and Minister in the Office of the Prime Minister, with effect from 16th December, 
2025 and continuing during the absence of the Honourable Barry Padarath, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  MAHADEO 
for Secretary to Her Excellency 

19th December, 2025. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  BE  TEMPORARILY  MEMBERS  OF  THE  SENATE 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(c) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MS. ZOLA PHILLIPS to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
10th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator SOPHIA CHOTE, S.C., from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

9th February, 2026. the President 
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IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. ANDREW KAVIR RAMSUBEIK to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect 
from 10th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator the Honourable LEROY BAPTISTE from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

10th February, 2026. the President 
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IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. FARAI HOVE MASAISAI to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
10th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator FOSTER CUMMINGS, by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

10th February, 2026. the President
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OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER 
 

CONFIRMATION  OF  APPOINTMENT 
 

IN ACCORDANCE with the Director of Personnel Administration Circular Memorandum No. E: 26/06 dated 25th August, 2006, the 
following arrangement is published for general information: 

Confirmation

Name Rank of Officer Date

Ms. Althea Lewis ... ... ... Clerk Stenographer (Range 26C) ... ... 20th March, 2018 
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NOTICE  OF  EXPIRATION  OF  TERM OF 
OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF COLLEGE OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED ARTS  

OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (COSTAATT) 
 
IN ACCORDANCE with Clause 13, section (3) of the COSTAATT Act No. 77 of 2000, the term of Office of Dr. KEITH NURSE, as President of 
COSTAATT has expired, effective 31st October, 2025. 
 

L. SOLOMON 
Corporate Secretary
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216 
OFFICE  OF  THE  PRIME  MINISTER 

 
 

SEPARATION 
 
 

IN ACCORDANCE with the Director of Personnel Administration Circular Memorandum No. P: 15/51 Vol. I, dated 5th December, 2000, 
the undermentioned notice is published for general information: 

Resignation 

Name Rank of Officer Ministry/Department Date Remarks

 
Ms. Natasha Lutchman Clerk II ... ... ... Office of the Prime Minister 5th September, 2025 Resignation
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MARRIAGE  OFFICER’S  LICENCES  GRANTED 

LICENCES dated 11th November, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
11th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

Bibleway Church of Robert Constantine No. 282 La Horquetta Coryal Bibleway   
our Lord Jesus Christ Boulevard Church of our Lord 

La Horquetta Jesus Christ 
No. 334 Howsen Village 
Coryal Village 
Sangre Grande 

The Association of Dave Kamal No. 181 Hermitage Road Claxton Bay 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Jaggernauth Union Village Congregation of Jehovah’s 
Trinidad and Tobago Claxton Bay Wittnesses  

Rose Hill Street 
Claxton Bay 

Baptist Union of Trinidad Wendell Dominic No. 19 Zed Road St. John’s London 
and Tobago Jones Belmont Valley Baptist Church 

Belmont No. 6—8 Pembroke Street 
Port-of-Spain Port-of-Spain 

 

Ile Isokan Lester Osouna No. 7 St. Lucien Road Ile Isokan No. 8 Niles 
Blue Range Trace, Saddle Road 
Diego Martin Febeau Village 

Lower Santa Cruz  

Christ New Jerusalem Gerald Esie Israel No. 267 Torrington Drive Christ New Jerusalem 
Disciples Miller Aberdeen Park East Disciples  

Edinburgh Gardens No. 25 Pomegranate Avenue 
Chaguanas Santa Rosa Heights, Arima 
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217—Continued 

MARRIAGE  OFFICER’S  LICENCES  GRANTED—CONTINUED 

LICENCES dated 11th November, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
11th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

The Association of Gregory Neville No. 46 Chestnut Avenue Pierreville Congregation of 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Charles Coconut Grove Jehovah’s Witnesses 
Trinidad and Tobago Ortoire, Mayaro 4282 Naparima-Mayaro 

Mayaro Road, Spring 
Flats, Mayaro 81029 

 
Mount Zion Independent Ann Diana Phillip No. 803 Cipero Road Tranquility Temple 

Spiritual Baptist Church Borde Narve Village of the Good Shepherd 
San Fernando Spiritual Baptist Church 

No. 91 Barron Avenue 
Lumsden Street, Gasparillo 

 
Presbyterian Church of Sanya Sita Beharry No. 52 Tateco Avenue Presbyterian Church of 

Trinidad and Tobago Harmony Hall Trinidad and Tobago 
Gasparillo (Guaico Pastoral Region) 

Light Pole No. 873, Guaico 
Eastern Main Road, Guaico 

 
Plain Truth Tabernacle Reanas Sammons No. 45 Circular Drive Plain Truth Tabernacle 

Enterprise, Chaguanas No. 319 Lendore Village 
Chaguanas 

 
Baptist Union of Trinidad Rudolph Hamilton No. 780 Rochard Douglas Mt. Hermon London  

and Tobago Road, Barrackpore Baptist Church 
No. 780 Moruga Road 
St. Mary’s Village 
Moruga 

 
South Caribbean Joseph Osborne No. 71 St. Augustine Mt. d’Or Seventh Day   

Conference of Seventh Brandon Mahadeo Circular, Tunapuna Adventist Church 
Day Adventist Industrial Lane 

Champs Fleurs 

In God’s Grace Ministries Solomon Andre Light Pole No. 15, Kernaham In God’s Grace Ministries 
Mark De La Rosa Trace, Chin Chin Road No. 307 Southern  

Cunupia Main Road, Cunupia 
 

New Testament Church of God Ramsaroop Boodoo Light Pole No. 15/2, Mon Desir New Testament Church  
Road, Dow Villlage of God, Aripero 
South Oropouche Light Pole No. 8/5, Marvin 

Cresent, Pond Road 
Aripero Village, South 
Oropouche 

The Anglican Church Danielle No. 52 Valley View, Drive St. Mary’s Anglican Parish 
Pontiflet-Andre Five Rivers, Arouca Light Pole No. 358, Eastern 

Main Road, Tacarigua 

Wesleyan Holiness Church Lewin Fitzherbert No. 14 Cross Street Wesleyan Holiness Church 
Mayers Sangre Grande No. 19 Guaico-Tamana Road 

Guaico, Sangre Grande 
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217—Continued 

MARRIAGE  OFFICER’S  LICENCES  GRANTED—CONTINUED 

LICENCES dated 11th November, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
S.  HOSEIN 

11th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

The Association of Kareem Mills No. 15—17 Pitman Lane, Belmont Port-of-Spain Congregation 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Port-of-Spain of Jehovah’s Witnesses 
Trinidad and Tobago Corner Vieira Street and 

St. Joseph Road 
Port-of-Spain 

The Association of Allan Abraham Dolland 2—10, Laxmi Lane Kingdom Hall of the  
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Curepe 311014 Jehovah’s Witnesses 
Trinidad and Tobago 3A, 2nd Caladonia  

Morvant 
 
Amazing Grace Unmerited Bernard-Lee Chin No. 49 St. John Amazing Grace Unmerited 

Favor Ministries Soong Branch Trace Favor Ministries 
Avocat Apartment 1—2, Reyes Trace 

San Fernando-Siparia-Erin 
Road, Synce Village, Penal 

Faith Kingdom Ministries Emmerson Lennox No. 40 Tim Pan Alley Faith Kingdom Ministries 
Sam Barrackpore No. 840 Papourie Road 

Barrackpore 
 

218 

LICENCES dated 19th November, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
19th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

Mount Zion Independent Emmrick Junior No. 10 Nevada Drive St. Anthony’s Spiritual 
Spiritual Baptist Church Charles Harmony Hall Baptist Church 

Marabella No. 31 Bellevue Street 
Ste. Madeleine 
 

Church of God of Prophecy Emmanuel Goberdhan No. 152 Campden Drive Church of God of Prophecy 
Aberdeen Park No. 37 Quamina Street 
Edinburgh 500 St. James 
Chaguanas 

The Association of Kwesi Raymond No. 2—10 Laxmi Lane Kingdom Hall of 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Curepe Jehovah’s Witnesses 
Trinidad and Tobago East Tunapuna 

No. 38 Fairley Street 
Tunapuna 

The Association of Hayden Jaggernauth 2—10, Laxmi Lane South San Juan 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Curepe 311014 Congregation of 
Trinidad and Tobago Jehovah’s Witnesses 

No. 26 Ryan Street 
San Juan 
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218—Continued 
MARRIAGE  OFFICER’S  LICENCES  GRANTED—CONTINUED 

LICENCES dated 19th November, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
19th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

The Association of Cuthbert Charles No. 5A Bownath Trace Penal Congregation of 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Penal Jehovah’s Witnesses 
Trinidad and Tobago No. 46 Bhupsingh Street 

Penal 

The Association of Ryan David Roach No. 2—10 Laxmi Lane North San Juan 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Contaste Curepe 311014 Congregation of 
Trinidad and Tobago Jehovah’s Witnesses 

No. 26 Ryan Street 
San Juan 

The National Ecclesiastical Earl Anthony Smith No. 103 Southern Main Road Mt. Marbout Apostolic 
Council of Spiritual Baptist Claxton Bay Spiritual Baptist Church 
Churches of Lot No. 9, Diamond Road 
Trinidad and Tobago Inc. Claxton Bay 

Christ Family Outreach Andy Narin Light Pole No. 8, Gibson Trace Christ Family Outreach  
Ramsumair North Extension Unit 4, No. 244 Eastern 

Jerningham Junction Main Road, Cane Farm 
Cunupia Arouca 

 
Proballo Evangelical Ministry Rachael Paul Jack No. 161 Lvistonia Drive Proballo Evangelical 

Roystonia, Couva Ministry 
No. 16 Constructive Avenue 
Longdenville, Chaguanas 

The Association of Clarence Hyland No. 9 Torrib Trace, New Grant South San Juan 
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Princess Town Congregation of 
Trinidad and Tobago Jehovah’s Witnesses 

Moruga Main Road 
Basse Terre Village 
Moruga 

Petersfield Worship Center Andre Anthony Thomas Lot No. 12, Elohim Road Petersfield Worship Center 
Dyette Estate No. 12 Watkins Terrance 
Cunupia Petersfield, Chaguanas 
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A LICENCE dated 5th December, 2025 has been granted to the undermentioned Minister of Religion to be a Marriage Officer for the 
purpose of the Marriage Act, Chap. 45:01. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
5th December, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs 

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

Proballo Evangelical Colin Peter Jack No. 161 Lvistonia Drive Proballo Evangelical 
Ministry Roystonia, Couva Ministry 

No. 16 Constructive Avenue 
Longdenville, Chaguanas 
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HINDU  MARRIAGE OFFICER’S  LICENCES GRANTED 
 
A LICENCE dated 16th October, 2025 have been granted to the undermentioned Ministers of Religion to be Marriage Officer’s for the 
purpose of the Hindu Marriage Act, Chap. 45:03. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
16th October, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs  

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

Amarjyoth Sabha Inc. Neil Ramsingh 12A, School Street Amarjyoth Sabha Inc. 
Lum Tack Hill No. 264 Southern Main 
Fyzabad Road, Cunupia 
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A LICENCE dated 5th December, 2025 has been granted to the undermentioned Minister of Religion to be a Marriage Officer for the 
purpose of the Hindu Marriage Act, Chap. 45:03. 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
5th December, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs  

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship 
in which Officiating 

International Society for Omkar Samsundar No. 31 Old Southern Main International Society for 
Krishna Consciousness Road, Mc Bean Village Krishna Consciousness 

Couva Light Pole No. 60 
Edinburgh Road 
Longdenville, Chaguanas 

 

222 

APPOINTMENT OF MUSLIM MARRIAGE OFFICER’S 
 

THE UNDERMENTIONED members of the Muslim Community have been appointed Marriage Officer’s for the purposes of the Muslim 
Marriage and Divorce Act, Chap. 45:02. 

 

By Command 
 

S.  HOSEIN 
19th November, 2025. Minister of Land and Legal Affairs  

Name Where Residing Association 

Jamal Sookoor No. 436 Clarke Road Anjuman Sunnat-Ul-Jamaat 
Penal Association 

Penal Masjid 
No. 1283 San Fernando- Siparia 
Erin Road, Batchyia Village, Penal 

 
Nashrul Ali No. 49 Diamond Boulevard Anjuman Sunnat-Ul-Jamaat 

Union Hall, San Fernando Association 
Ste. Madeline Masjid 
No. 23B Jaipaul Street 
Ste. Madeline 

 
Abdul Kaleem No. 92 Kanhai Road South Anjuman Sunnat-Ul-Jamaat 

Mohammed Barrackpore Association  
Anjuman Sunnat-Ul-Jamaat 
Association, Barrackpore, No. 1 Jamaat 
No. 19 Rochard Douglas Road 
Barrackpore
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

Public Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ACEVEDO, CARLTON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of November, 2019, of CARLTON ACEVEDO otherwise 
CARLTON M. ACEVEDO of 35, Arapita Avenue, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of 
December, 2022, by Ann Garcia of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

ALI, ABBAS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of April, 2008, of ABBAS ALI of Light Pole No. 6, Bedassie Street,  
St. Augustine South, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of August, 2023, by Lisa Karen Samayah of the 
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

ALLEYNE, NELLA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NELLA ALLEYNE of Bugler Street, Scarborough, Tobago, 
who died on the 21st day of November, 1999, by Marva Orr of Main Road, Delaford, Tobago, her daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ARMSTRONG-HALL, ALISON HYACINTH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALISON HYACINTH 
ARMSTRONGHALL  otherwise ALISON HALL otherwise ALISON HYACINTH HALL  otherwise  
ALISON HYACINTH ARMSTRONG of 8, Bacelot Street, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 14th day of  
January, 2022, by John Edward David Hall otherwise John Hall of the same place, her son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

AUSTIN, DALE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DALE AUSTIN of 37, Wilson Road, Four Roads, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of January, 2021, by Akilah Denique Austin of Green Hill Village, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

BABB, JOHN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN BABB of 3, Lady Paul Drive, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who 
died on the 3rd day of August, 2024, by Deborah-Ann Roxanne Babb otherwise Deborah-Ann Babb otherwise 
Deborah-Ann Roxanne Prince otherwise Deborah-Ann Prince of 206, Casil Avenue West, Greenvale Park,  
La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BABOOLAL, AMARNATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMARNATH BABOOLAL of Light Pole No. 55/2, 
Jankie Trace, Plum Mitan, Turure, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of October, 2024, by Vidya Baboolal of the  
same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

BABOONANAN, ANDERSON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDERSON BABOONANAN otherwise 
ANDERSON ARRON BABOONANAN of 7, Ralph Narine Trace, South Oropouche, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 
1st day of February, 2019, by Sacha Andrews of the same place, the statutory guardian of Liam Baboonanan; 

BOODRAM, NISHA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NISHA BOODRAM otherwise NISHA PRASAD of  
16, Korea Village, Savannah Road, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of January, 2022, by  
Amanda S. Prasad of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BRAHIM, CLYDE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLYDE BRAHIM of 363, Lazzari Street, Block One, 
Palmiste, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of September, 2015, by Kerryn Azlan Brahim of 
the same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

BROWNE, AUGUSTUS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of April, 2010, of AUGUSTUS BROWNE of  
17, Warner Close Trace, Government House Road, Scarborough, who died on the 10th day of January, 2013, by  
Claudette Browne of the same place, one of the executrixes named in the Will; 

CASSAR, GREGORY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GREGORY CASSAR  of 13¾ Mile Mark,  
Carmichael Village, Coryal, Tamana, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of August, 2019, by Alice Mc Clean of  
Light Pole No. 52, Martinez Street, Arima Old Road, Arima, Trinidad, his sister and one of the persons entitled to share in 
the estate; 

CATON, ISRAEL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2017, of ISRAEL CATON of Light Pole No. 52, Hollywood 
Road Extension, Fanny Village, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of November, 2018, by 
Charmaine Janice Toussaint of 54, Hollywood, Point Ligoure, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, the sole executrix 
named in the Will; 

CHARLES, MARLON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARLON CHARLES of 16, Breeze Avenue, Mt. Hope,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2023, by Jabari Jeremiah Nicholas Charles of  
6, Maloney Settlement, Eastern Main Road, Red Hill, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

CHARLES, RICARDO PATRICK: PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of November, 2018, of RICARDO PATRICK CHARLES 
of Light Pole No. 55, Romain Lands, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of June, 2025, by  
Pamela Roxanne Charles of 112, Nightingale Drive, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix 
named in the Will; 
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223–Continued 

PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

CLARKE, DENISE FELICIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DENISE FELICIA CLARKE otherwise  
DENISE CLARKE FORTUNE otherwise DENISE FORTUNE otherwise DENISE CLARKE of 20, Watts Trace, 
Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of September, 2023, by Josanne Sandi Fortune of the  
same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

CYRUS, KERRY MARTIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KERRY MARTIN CYRUS of Lot No. 3,  
Apartment 2, St. Cecelia Road, Concordia, Tobago, who died on the 4th day of March, 2024 by Dorn George-Cyrus of  
11—13, Mt. Pleasant Local Branch Road, Mt Pleasant, Tobago, his lawful widow and relict; 

DENNY, STAFFORD ARNOLD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STAFFORD ARNOLD DENNY otherwise 
STAFFORD DENNY otherwise STAFFORD A DENNY of 1, GoodWill Street, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who 
died on the 25th day of May, 2021, by Joann Monica Denny otherwise Joann Monica Denny-Charles otherwise 
Joanne Denny-Charles of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

EDWARDS, JOAN WENDY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOAN WENDY EDWARDS otherwise  
JOAN EDWARDS of Light Pole No. 51, Paria Main Road, Toco, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of August, 2021, by 
Nia Jewel Smith of Light Pole No. 22, Devenish Street, Arima, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate; 

EDWARDS, KEVIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KEVIN EDWARDS of 32, Sunstone Crescent, Union Hall, 
Cross Crossing, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2011, by Tamika Aaliyah Edwards of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

FLEMMING, AUGUSTUS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of July, 1997, of AUGUSTUS FLEMMING of Lot No. 84, 
Jacob Settlement, Upper Santa Flora, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of June, 2022, by  
Ann Mendoza of 522, Erin Road, Santa Flora, Palo Seco, Erin, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

FRANKLIN, VIDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VIDA FRANKLIN of Light Pole No. 2, Chin Fong Alley,  
Sobo Village, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of August, 2008, by Hollis Valentine Franklin of the  
same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GEORGE, GRACE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GRACE GEORGE otherwise GRACE ANNETTE 
GEORGE otherwise ANNETT GRACE GEORGE 132E, 94th Street, Brooklyn, New York, United States of America, 
who died on the 26th day of September, 2020, by Renee Jennel Gonzales otherwise Renee Gonzales of  
19, Ashland Avenue, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GERVAIS, PAUL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PAUL GERVAIS of 18, Akal Trace, Santa Cruz, San Juan,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of July, 2019, by Kirt Gervais of the same place, his son and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GOBIN, TARA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TARA GOBIN otherwise TARA GEMMA GOBIN otherwise 
TARAMATIE GOBIN of Powder Hill, Roxborough, Tobago, who died on the 28th day of February, 2024, by  
Reginald Powder of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GOOLCHARAN, DAVE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVE GOOLCHARAN of Light Pole No. 12,  
Ortoire Village, Mayaro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of April, 2025, by Katiyban  Goolcharan of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

GORDON, CHRISTOPHER : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHISTOPHER GORDON  of  
138, Bluestone Street, Demerara Heights, Wallerfield, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of July, 2023, by  
Jannet Nottingham-Gordon of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

GRAHAM, NELL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NELL GRAHAM of 1½ Mile Mark, Coalmine Road, 
 Maraj Hill, Turure, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of July, 1998, by Timothy John Friday otherwise  
Timothy Friday of 14 Mile Mark, Toco Main Road, Salibay Village, Matura, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

GRANGER, PATRICIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 16th day of January, 2017, annexed of the estate of 
PATRICIA GRANGER of 9, Hibiscus Avenue, Gaspar Greens, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the  
15th day of May, 2022, by Diane Judith Cedenio otherwise Diane Cedenio of the same place, the sole residuary 
devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

GREAVES, FRANKLYN DELANO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of May, 2023, of FRANKLYN DELANO GREAVES 
of Light Pole No. 77, O’Meara Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of November, 2024, by Cecelia Greaves 
of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 
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GREY, MICHAEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate MICHAEL GREY otherwise MICHAEL ALEXANDER GREY 
otherwise MICHAEL ALEXANDER FITZGERALD GREY of 21, Finland Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, 
who died on the 3rd day of February, 2022, by Frederick Lera of the same place, the lawfully appointed attorney of 
Gerald Grey; 

HALL, JOHN AMBROSE SAMUEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN AMBROSE SAMUEL HALL 
otherwise JOHN AMBROSE HALL otherwise JOHN HALL of 8, Bacelot Street, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 
21st day of February, 2025, by John Edward David Hall otherwise John Hall of the same place, his son and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HOSANG, CLADIUS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of October, 2022, of CLAUDIUS HOSANG of  
10, Parakeet Street, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of February, 2023, by Rebecca Petrine 
Claudette Hosang otherwise Claudette Rebecca Petrine Hosang otherwise Claudette Hosang of the same place, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

HUTCHINSON, RUDOLPH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 7th day of July, 2008, annexed of the estate of 
RUDOLPH HUTCHINSON of 12, Tenth Street, Dinsley Avenue, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of  
April, 2023, by Veron Stewart of the same place, the sole residuary devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

JONES, DOROTHY IVY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOROTHY IVY JONES otherwise DOROTHY IVY 
MAC PHERSON otherwise DOROTHY IVY MACPHERSON otherwise DOROTHY JONES of 88, Ninth Street, 
Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of November, 2009, by Margaret Heather Kathleen 
Jones  otherwise Margaret Heather Kathleen Desiree Jones  otherwise Margaret Ahing  otherwise  
Margaret Heather Jones otherwise Margaret Heather Kathleen Khan otherwise Margaret Khan of  
5, Broome Street Heights, Four Roads, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in 
the estate; 

JORDAN, LEO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of July, 2008, of LEO JORDAN of 11, Toe Hill, Crown Trace,  
Mount St. George, Tobago, who died on the 6th day of March, 2014, by Lystra Jordan of the same place, the  
sole executrix named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, DAVID: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVID JOSEPH otherwise DAVID KENNY JOSEPH of  
25, Shirvan New Development, Shirvan, Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, who died on the 28th day of November, 2023 by  
Alicia Eugenia Moses-Trim of the same place, the lawfully appointed attorney of Yvonne Moses Joseph; 

KALYAN, DAYAH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of April, 2009, of DAYAH KALYAN of 2632, Beal Street, Deltona, 
Florida, United States of America, who died on the 10th day of May, 2015, by Nola Kalyan of 39, La Estancia Drive, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

KAWAL, ROUTI: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of December, 2018, of ROUTI KAWAL otherwise RAUTI KAWAL 
otherwise ROWTIE KAWAL of Light Pole No. 121, Munroe Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of 
January, 2023, by Indar Persad Garib otherwise Indarpersad Garib otherwise Prakash of the same place, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

KHAN, OGEER: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of June, 2007, of OGEER KHAN of 279, Penco Street, Lange Park, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of June, 2025, by Zumela Nisha Mohamed of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

MC CAULEY-MURRAY, CLAUDETTE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of August, 2023, of CLAUDETTE  
MC CAULEYMURRAY of 168, Paris Boulevard, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of  
February, 2025, by Aaron Murray of 1, West Drive, Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the 
Will; 

MC WILLIAMS, TRISTON CHRISTOPHER: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TRISTON CHRISTOPHER  
MC WILLIAMS otherwise TRISTON MC WILLIAMS of 8, Mahagony Park Extension, Upper Erica Street, Laventille, 
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of May, 2023, by Tricia Carlene Mc Williams otherwise  
Tricia Mc Williams otherwise Tricia Carlene Samuel otherwise Tricia Carlene Samuel Mc Williams otherwise 
Tricia Samuel Mc Williams otherwise Tricia Samuel of the same place, his mother and one of the persons entitled to 
share in the estate;  

MOHAMMED, FAROUK: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 10th day of July, 2017, annexed of the estate of 
FAROUK MOHAMMED of 3265, Carimbola Circle South, Coconut Creek, Florida 33066, United States of America, who 
died on the 15th day of October, 2022, by Messina Raziah Mohammed of 21, Ramnath Terrace, Sangre Grande, 
Manzanilla, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Trina Chong and Ansar Mohammed; 
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MOHAMMED, STEVE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEVE MOHAMMED otherwise STEVE FAREEDH 
MOHAMMED of 25, Cedar Hill Road, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of May, 2023, by  
Sheena Caimie Mohammed otherwise Sheena Mohammed of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MOSES, ROSE ELIZABETH :  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROSE ELIZABETH MOSES  of  
13, Moore-Mc Letchie Lane, Lambeau, Tobago, who died on the 17th day of July, 2024, by David Ezekiel Moses 
otherwise Ezekiel Moses of 195, Mot Mot Avenue, Sou Sou Lands, Mt. Pleasant, Parish of St. Patrick, Tobago, her 
brother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

NANAN, GANGADEEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GANGADEEN NANAN of 40A, Inverness Road,  
Borde Narve Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of August, 2021, by  
Sabita Nanan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

PARBAROO, JAGNARINE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of November, 2009, of JAGNARINE PARBAROO of  
134, Pasea Trace, Granville Village, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of July, 2024, by Shama Goddard of  
125, Chandra Street, Gopaul Lands, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

PHILIP, HEIDI HYACINTH :  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HEIDI HYACINTH PHILIP  of  
17, Sinanan Street, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of January, 2024, by  
Trevis Jerahmeel Richards of the same place, her son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RAMBARRAN, VISHNU: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of October, 2015, of VISHNU RAMBARRAN of  
Light Pole No. 10, Tahadille Road, Pierre Road, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of  
March, 2025, by Cecil Gopaul of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

RAMDHANIE, RAWNATH KELVIN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 4th day of June, 1988, of RAWNATH KELVIN 
RAMDHANIE of 53, Upper Welcome Road, Enterprise Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad who died on the 31st day of 
January, 2024, by Lilawatie Ramdhanie of the same place and Hansraj Ramdhanie of 7, 1st Avenue,  
Edinburgh Road, Cashew Gardens, Longdenville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

RAMKHELAWAN, DULARIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DULARIE RAMKHELAWAN  of  
82, Ackbar Trace, Siparia Old Road, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of May, 2024, by  
Esther Babwah of 3—3, Aurora Crescent, Sunset Valley Development, Avocat, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, her daughter 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMLAL, DHANRAGIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of November, 2003, of DHANRAGIE RAMLAL of  
169, La Lune Road, Moruga Village, Moruga, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of June, 2013, by Peter Ramlal and 
Octavia Ramlal-Thomas, both of the same place, the executors named in the Will; 

ROSE, CARLYLE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARLYLE ROSE of 44, Pleasantville Terrace, San Fernando, 
Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of March, 2018, by Avril Rose-Jimoh of the same place, his daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ROUSE, MARJORIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of October, 2017, of MARJORIE ROUSE otherwise 
MARJORIE DOROTHEA ROUSE of 20, Turquoise Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the  
19th day of January, 2024, by Judy Ann Miller of 28, Seventh Street, Montague Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SAMUEL, SYLVIA ANOUSIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SYLVIA ANOUSIA SAMUEL otherwise 
SYLVIA SAMUEL  otherwise SYLVIA JOSEPH  otherwise SYLVIA ANOUSIA JOSEPH  of  
21, De Graff Street Extension, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of November, 2021, by  
Monica Althea Williams otherwise Monica Williams of the same place and Michelle Dolores Samuel otherwise 
Michelle Samuel of 2, Pecan Drive, Bregon Park, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, her daughters and two of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

SCIPIO, WINWOOD PERCIVAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINWOOD PERCIVAL SCIPIO of  
28, Simpson Brown Terrace, Cocoyea, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of July, 2024, by  
Ayanna Kalifa Scipio of 60, Wellington Gardens, Debe, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

SERRANO, ANNE GRETA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANNE GRETA SERRANO of 10804,  
Blackpowder Court, Prince George’s, Fort Washington, Maryland 20744, United States of America, by  
Keith Milton Serrano otherwise Keith Serrano of 101, Par 3 Lane, Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her 
lawful husband; 
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SIMMONS, JOSEPH :  PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of March, 2020, of JOSEPH SIMMONS  of  
56, Manimore Road, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of February, 2021, by  
Elizabeth Simmons of 54A, 1, Magnolia Drive, Clever Heights, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SINGH, SAHADEO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SAHADEO SINGH of Light Pole No. 5, Ganges Street, 
Southern Main Road, Caroni Village, Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of January, 2008, by Omatee Singh of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SIRJU, NEIL PHILIP: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of January, 2023, of NEIL PHILIP SIRJU of 4, Dandy Lane, 
Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of November, 2024, by Carina Ramdhan-Maharaj of 14, Iros Forest, 
Chatham, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SORZANO, RALPH MANUEL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of March, 2024, of RALPH MANUEL SORZANO 
otherwise RALPH SORZANO of Apartment 302, Harbour View, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 
3rd day of November, 2024, by Keithen Rose Sorzano of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

STONE, YOLANDE SKEETE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YOLANDE SKEETE STONE otherwise 
YOLANDE ELDICA SKEETE of 6, Skeete Trace, Golden Grove Road, Buccoo/Coral Gardens Parish of St. Patrick, 
Tobago, who died on the 24th day of August, 2024, by Anthony Joseph Stone of the same place, her lawful husband; 

TAYLOR, EWART: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EWART TAYLOR otherwise EWART HARRISON ULRIC 
TAYLOR of 26, Sapphire Crescent, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of September, 2017, 
by Charlene Taylor-Basso of 243, Leo Bass Avenue, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

TEELUCKDHARRY, SACHIN KOMAL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of September, 2023, of SACHIN KOMAL 
TEELUCKDHARRY of 176, Clarke Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of August, 2024, by  
Bobby Roopnarine Teeluckdharry of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

THOMAS, AINSWORTH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AINSWORTH THOMAS otherwise AINS-WORTH 
THOMAS of Lot No. 238, 6, Palmiste Drive, Valencia Gardens, Valencia, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of  
July, 2024, by Elizabeth Pope-Thomas otherwise Elizabeth Thomas of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

THOMAS, DOMINIC: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOMINIC THOMAS of Light Pole No. 9E,  
Poinsettia Drive Extension, Coconut Drive, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of November, 2022, by  
Nerry Earlon Cohan Thomas of Light Pole No. 63, Diamond Vale Industrial Estate, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his son 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

VALENTINE, PAMELA MAGDALEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PAMELA MAGDALEN VALENTINE 
otherwise PAMELA MAGDALENA VALENTINE  otherwise PAMELA VALENTINE  otherwise  
PAMELA MAGDALENA HOSAM of 4, Awang’s Avenue, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of 
June, 2024, by Peter Gustave Valentine of 18, President Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 19th day of February, 2026. 

 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature 
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  11TH  FEBRUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

31,914,882 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 32,538,451 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,222,853 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,292 

––––––— 43,461,273 –––––– 44,092,281 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

119,365 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … - 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 119,387 –––––– 22 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,628,016 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,655,757 
–––––——— 2,631,516 –––––– 2,659,257 

83,335 Fixed Assets: 81,843
–––––— –––––—  
46,295,511 46,833,403

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,451,730 Notes … … … … … … 8,630,151 
281,207 Coins … … … … … … 281,295 

––––––— 8,732,937 –––––– 8,911,446 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,435,920 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,372,139 
755,828 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 756,220 

(4,706,841) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (5,053,642) 
135,204 International Organisations … … … … 135,204 

1,953,016 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,949,834 
687,769 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 627,279 

–––––—– 13,260,896 –––––– 12,787,034 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
9,603,844 Other Liabilities … … … … … 10,432,521 
5,998,533 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,003,101 

––––––– 22,701,678   –––––– 23,534,923 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
46,295,511 46,833,403 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Dianna Barhoo #5 Carlais Trace, Mausica North, D'Abadie, 
 Trinidad
Hemlata A Rampersad 31 Wohler Boulevard, Friendship Estate, 
 Chase Village, Trinidad
Jade T. Gopiechansingh #519 Hannah Drive, Reform Village, 
 Gasparillo, Trinidad
Leong Hong Ke Limited 38 Elizabeth St, Port of Spain, Trinidad
Mark Solomon LP# 53 Nestor Village, Sangre Grande, 
 Trinidad
Moreen Cudjoe LP 62 Bagna Trace, Chase Village, 
 Carapichaima, Trinidad
Murrissa Medina LP 145 La Fillette Village, La Fillette, Trinidad
Ricky Patrick LP9B Robinson Road #2, Damarie Hill, 
 Guaico, Trinidad
Sharon Thaveot Ridgewood Towers, Four Roads, Diego 
 Martin, Trinidad
Thakoor Manraj #163 Manahambre Road, Princes Town, 
 Trinidad

PUBLIC NOTICE
NAGICO INSURANCE (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

Collection of Unclaimed Funds

Pursuant of Section 197 of the Insurance Act 2018 (as amended), 
NAGICO Insurance (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited with its 
registered office situate at 95-97 Queen Janelle Commissiong 
Street, Port of Spain, hereby notified the following policyholders / 
claimant in respect of which there are unclaimed monies. In 
accordance with Section 197 (3) of the Insurance Act 2018 (as 
amended) the person entitled to the amount payable, or his/her 
legal personal representative may submit a claim to NAGICO 
Insurance (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited within sixty (60) business 
days from the publication of this listing. The public can obtain 
further information pertaining to the collection of outstanding 
funds by contacting us at 652-1466 | 652-1406 | 652-1371 ext. 
1600 or 460-4129.
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APPOINTMENT  OF  AN  EXCISE  WAREHOUSE 

(Customs Act, Chap. 78:01) 
 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Comptroller of Customs and Excise under section 29 of the Excise, (General Provisions) 

Act, Chap. 78:50. I, Riad Juman, Acting Comptroller of Customs and Excise, do herby appoint the place specified in the Schedule 

hereunder to be an Excise Warehouse for the storage of raw material for the manufacture of Tobacco products and for the storage of 

Finished Goods Manufactured Cigarettes on premises situate at Lot No. C2C Orange Grove Estate, Trincity for sale for local 

consumption or export. 

 

SCHEDULE  

 

The premises situated at Lot No. C2C, Orange Grove Road, is bounded to the north by vacant land owned by OGC2 

Property Limited, at the east by Orange Grove Road, at the west by an unnamed road reserve and at the south by unnamed 

road reserve. The Excise Bonded Warehouse is an enclosed rectangular area within the building which measures 34.44 metres 

by 8.23 metres comprising 283.44 square metres, which is fully racked to accommodate Finished Goods Manufactured 

Cigarettes. 

 

The northern and eastern walls of the Excise Bonded Warehouse area are constructed of brick and mortar, with a secured 

rolling gate separating the manufacturing area from the bonded area. The area is completely fenced with barricaded high 

security fencing and metal framing which is secured to the ground from the ceiling to the floor. There are two (2) access gates 

on the southern side of the fence, one gate is on the eastern side for the finished goods to enter the Excise Bonded Warehouse 

from the manufacturing area and the second gate is located in the middle of the fencing for the finished goods manufactured 

cigarettes to be removed to the Sales and Distribution area for sale or export. 

 

The eastern side of the building is the manufacturing area and to the east of the manufacturing area is a two storey office 

structure. There are also offices and a meeting room on the northern side. On the southern side of the ground floor are offices 

which are equipped with washrooms, change rooms and a kitchenette. 

 

Y.  HARRIS 

Dated 9th February, 2026.. Acting Comptroller of Customs and Excise
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NOTICE  OF  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  COMPANIES  
FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were  
struck off the Register of Companies on the 4th March, 2024. 

Name of Companies 

4TH  DIMENSION  MARKETING  SOLUTIONS  
LIMITED–F 2209 (95) 

C  &  T'S  ENTERPRISE  LIMITED–C 5138 (95) 

CASNET  SERVICES  LTD.–C 4322 (95) 

CREATIVITY  IN  ACTION  LIMITED–C 5396 (95) 

CARIDENTAL  TECHNOLOGIES  AND  SOLUTIONS 
LTD.–C 2015032605984 

CUSAGO  LIMITED–C 4408 (95) 

FEMI  ENGINEERING  ASSOCIATES  LTD.– 
C 2017051904509 

FINGER  FOODS  LTD.–L 1040 (95) 

GENESIS  FOUNDATION  FOR  LITERACY–G 1448 (95) 

GRAND  INVESTMENTS  LTD.–G 1445 (95) 

M & S  TOURS  AND  TRAVEL  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
M 965 (C) 

OEM  PLUS  LIMITED–C 2015060807743 

POWER  IS IN  THE  HANDS  LIMITED– 
C 2017092207382 

PREMIER  LIFTING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2014061100588 

R2G  LIMITED–R 3737 (95) 

RODEO  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–R 1877 (95) 

SEARCHLIGHT  INTERNATIONAL–C 2015072808874 

ST.  THOMAS  MAYARO  RC  SCHOOL  PAST  PUPILS 
ASSOCIATION–C 2018022001250 

SUSTAINABLE  SAFETY  AND  ENVIRONMENTAL 
TRAINING  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED–C 2014070901043 

THE  BELMONT  JEWEL  BOX–C 2014121904081 

THE  PROEMP  GROUP  OF  COMPANIES  LIMITED– 
C 2017062805333 

WINSTON  MOHAMMED  AND  ASSOCIATES  LTD.– 
C 2015032005827 

ZENITH  OPERATIONS  LTD.–Z 459 (95) 

 
Dated this 3rd day of February, 2026 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 
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NOTICE  OF  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  COMPANIES  
FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(5) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Companies were  
struck off the Register of Companies on the 18th March, 2024. 

Name of Companies 

868ORTHOPAEDICS  LTD.–C 2020031000082 

A  &  C  DRILLING  OPERATIONS  LIMITED–A 2909 (95) 

ALL  WORKS  INDUSTRIAL  SALES  AND  SUPPLIES 
LIMITED–C 2014042809699 

AXIOM  ENERGY  TRINIDAD  LTD.–C 2020103008882 

BEAUTY  CLINIC  DAY  SPA  &  WELLNESS  CENTRE 
LTD.–B 1565 (95) 

BRIDG  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LTD.–B 3007 (95) 

CHRISTIANOS  WAFFLES  LTD.–C 2019050902538  

EXQUISITE  CONSTRUCTION  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2014100702610 

FITZ  AND  SONS  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LTD.– 
F 1348 (95) 

FYZABAD/SAN  FERNANDO  TAXI  DRIVERS 
ASSOCIATION–C 2014052800320 

HAPPY  EQUIPMENT  RENTAL,  TRANSPORT  &  AUTO  
REPAIRS  LTD.–C 2021090107124 

HIGH LEVEL CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2015011904570 

IDEAL  LOGISTICS  SERVICES  LIMITED–I 2250 (95) 

ISLANDS  INSURANCE  BROKERS  LIMITED–I 1455 (95) 

JEDIKA  CLEANING  AND  GENERAL  MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY  LIMITED–J 2050 (95) 

L&N  ENGINEERING  SERVICES–C 2021090107107 

ME.N.U  TECH  LTD.–C 2014071701184 

MO  ZERG  FINANCIAL  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2017030703026 

MUTT'S  WHOLESALERS  &  PACKAGING  COMPANY 
LTD.–C 2021090107122 

PORTSUMO  LIMITED–C 2017081406463 

QUE  CHÙLA  LIMITED–Q 349 (95) 

RIO  CLARO  COCOA  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2019050802491 

SAFAA  MEDI  SPA  &  BEAUTY  LOUNGE  LTD.– 
C 2021041400981 

SICOR  TRADING  LTD.–C 2020080400523 

SUNRISE  ROOFING  COMPANY  LTD.– 
C 2021082506471 

TASTE  &  BEYOND  CUISINE  LIMITED– 
C 2021080403341 

TEAKFIELD  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
C 2015022305219 

UMPIRE'S  DECK  LTD.–C 2018060804621 

UNITED  DELIVERANCE,  SING  AND  PRAISE 
MINISTRY–U 757 (95) 

WAB  ELECTRICAL  LTD.–C 2018020600922 

ZABOCA  GARDEN LTD.–C 2020082402936 

 
Dated this 2nd day of February, 2026 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 
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LICENSING  SESSION 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

BOROUGH OF DIEGO MARTIN 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Borough of Diego Martin has appointed THURSDAY THE 12TH 
DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 10.00 o’clock in the morning, by way of 
Virtual Hearing as the day and hour at which a General Session 
will be held for granting of Certificates for the issue of New and 
Renewal of Liquor Licences in the Borough of Diego Martin, for 
the  period ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications must be completed on the prescribed form and 
accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/Driver’s 
Permit. 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence. 

3. Three labelled (3) copies of the floor plan of the premises 
to be licensed. 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number. 

5. Certificate of Character for the Applicant. 

6. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00). (To be advised on 
method of payment). 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (Persons desirous of having 
amusement machines). 

8. Proof of Ownership of Premises/Lease Agreement. 

9. Telephone Contact Number and email address. 

 
All Applications must be filed electronically. Applications must be 

emailed in PDF format to licensing.diegomartin@ttlawcourts.org. 
For further information, please call 286-0313. 
 

All application forms are available online (Re: Liquor License 
Act Chapter 84:10) or via  the Judiciary’s website at 
https://www.ttlawcourts.org. 
 

Applications for New Licences and Renewals should be filed 
on or before the 5th day of February, 2026. 
 
 

BLAIR NARINE 
Deputy Chairman of Licensing Committee 

Borough of Diego Martin 
North Trinidad Magisterial District 

Port-of-Spain 
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